5.  Adjustment to reflect the tax impact of tax consolidation ($0.5 million) and income tax effect of the pro forma adjustments set out in Table 4
based on the Australian statutory corporate tax rate of 30%.

81

Netwealth Prospectus

4.4 Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet
The Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet shown below is
based on the Statutory Historical Balance Sheet, adjusted
for certain pro forma adjustments, as if Completion had
occurred on 30 June 2017.

4.4.1 Pro forma adjustments to the Statutory
Historical Balance Sheet
Details of the pro forma adjustments made to the

Statutory Historical Balance Sheet are set out in the notes
to Table 5. The Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet is
provided for illustrative purposes only and is not
represented as being necessarily indicative of
Netwealth’s view on its future financial position upon
Completion or at a future date.
Further information on the sources and uses of funds of
the Offer is contained in Section 7.

Table 5: Reconciliation of Statutory Historical Balance Sheet and Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet

$‘000 Notes Statutory

Impact of the
Divestment
Businesses1

Impact of the
Restructure

and the Capital
Reorgani-

sation2

Impact of the
Offer3 Pro forma

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 4,5 34,340 5,663 (5,806) (12,116) 22,081
Trade and other receivables 5 5,398 – – – 5,398
Other current assets 1,242 – – – 1,242
Financial assets 912 – – – 912
Assets held for sale 14,757 (14,757) – – –
Total current assets 56,649 (9,094) (5,806) (12,116) 29,633
Non–current assets
Property, plant and
equipment 2,613 – – – 2,613
Intangible assets 107 – – – 107
Other receivables – 8,315 – – 8,315
Deferred tax assets 4,168 – – 2,907 7,076
Total non-current assets 6,888 8,315 – 2,907 18,111
Total assets 63,537 (779) (5,806) (9,209) 47,744
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 5,225 – – (238) 4,988
Provisions 3,494 – – – 3,494
Current tax liabilities 710 – – (728) (18)
Liabilities directly
associated with assets
classified as held for sale 2,242 (2,242) – – –
Total current liabilities 11,672 (2,242) – (965) 8,464
Non-current liabilities
Provisions 429 – – – 429
Deferred tax liability 42 – 490 – 532
Total non-current liabilities 471 – 490 – 961
Total liabilities 12,143 (2,242) 490 (965) 9,425
Net assets 51,395 1,463 (6,296) (8,244) 38,318
Equity
Issued capital 24,231 – 2,534 852,414 879,179
Treasury shares (4,026) – (40) – (4,066)
Reserves 712 – – (852,174) (851,462)
Retained earnings 6 30,478 1,463 (8,790)  (8,484) 14,667
Total equity 51,395 1,463 (6,296)  (8,244) 38,318
Total equity and liabilities 63,537 (779) (5,806)  (9,209) 47,744

4– Financial Information

82

Notes:
1.  The pro forma adjustments relating to the Divestment Businesses reflect the actual or anticipated sales of the Divestment Businesses

(see Section 4.2.3) and include:

– exclusion of the assets and liabilities of the Divestment Businesses held for sale as reflected in the statutory statement of financial
position at 30 June 2017; and

– the anticipated proceeds from disposal of the Divestment Businesses totalling $14.0 million based on initial cash payments upon
settlement ($5.7 million) and deferred payments associated with an earn out incentive to be received in FY2019 ($5.7 million) and

[…]

economic and competitive uncertainties and contingencies,
many of which are beyond the control of Netwealth. These
estimates are also based on assumptions with respect to
future business developments, which are subject to change.

Investors should be aware that future events cannot be
predicted with certainty and, as a result, deviations from
the figures forecast in this Prospectus are to be expected.
To assist investors in assessing the impact of these
assumptions on the forecasts, set out below is a summary
of the sensitivity of certain Forecast Financial Information
to changes in a number of key assumptions. The changes
in the key assumptions as set out in the sensitivity analysis
are intended to provide a guide only and are not intended
to be indicative of the complete range of variations that
may be experienced. For the purposes of the analysis
below, the effect of the changes in key assumptions
on the FY2018 pro forma forecast net profit after tax
of $27.3 million is presented.

4– Financial Information

96

Table 16: Sensitivity analysis on pro forma forecast net profit after tax for FY2018

Impact on FY2018 pro forma
net profit after tax

$‘000 Variance Increase Decrease

Increase average in FUA +/- 5.0% 2,808 (2,808)

Platform Revenue/average FUA (bps) +/- 1.0 bps 980 (980)

Change in market value of equity instruments on the Platform +/- 10.0% 1,120 (1,160)

Change in cash balances on the Platform +/- 10.0% 1,566 (1,566)

Growth in employee benefits expense +/- 10.0% (1,946) 1,946

Growth in other operating expenses +/- 10.0% (664) 664

Care should be taken in interpreting these sensitivities.
The estimated impact of changes in each of the variables
has been calculated in isolation from changes in other
variables, in order to illustrate the likely impact on the
forecast. In practice, changes in variables may offset
each other or be additive, and it is likely that Netwealth
management would respond to any adverse change
in one variable by seeking to minimise the net effect
on Netwealth’s net profit after tax. Additionally, for the
purpose of the sensitivity analysis it has been assumed
that the change in the variable occurred on 1 July 2017